CHAPTER 352.

[H. F. No. 201.]

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE SALARIES OF COUNTY OFFICERS OF CLAY COUNTY AND TO REPEAL CERTAIN SPECIAL ACTS IN RELATION THERETO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That Chapter two hundred and fifty-three (253) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), Chapter one hundred and nine (109) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885) and Chapter three hundred and twenty-five (325) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) are hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. All general laws in force in this state fixing the salaries or compensation of county officers are hereby declared to be in force and applicable to Clay county from and after the first (1st) day of March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891). It being the intention of this act to repeal all special laws heretofore made affecting salaries of public officers of said county of Clay.

SEC. 3. The board of county commissioners of Clay county shall have power, by majority vote, in their discretion, to pay to the treasurer of said Clay county the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300) annually (in installments if desirable), in payment or in lieu of clerk hire in addition to the salary provided by the general laws of the state.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first (1st) day of March, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891).

Approved February 27, 1891.

CHAPTER 353.

[S. F. No. 551.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER EIGHTY-EIGHT (88) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), RELATING TO THE RUNNING AT LARGE OF CATTLE IN CLAY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of Chapter eighty-eight (88) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eightyfive (1885) is hereby amended as follows:

By inserting between the words, "Moland" and "and," in the last line of said section, the word "Morken."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1891.